

OM SRI SAI RAM श्री सत्य साई महिला महाविद्यालय SRI SATHYA SAI COLLEGE FOR WOMEN

ॐ श्री साई राम

(Autonomous College) Kasturba Hospital Road, Habibganj, Bhopal - 462 024 (M.P.) E-mail : ssswcbhopal@yahoo.co.in, Website : www.srisatyasaiedubpl.org Phone: 0755-2451119, 2456308



NO .: SSSC1 37 1 496

DATE: 30/9/23

Memorandum of Understanding Between · Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal And Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal

This Memorandum of understanding (MOU) is effective as on 30 Sect. 2023 to establish an affiliation by and between career Guidance and Placement Cell of Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, H.E. Hospital, Habibganj, Bhopal, 462024.

And

Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal located atPlot no 80, 3rd Floor, Aakriti Complex, MP Nagar Bhopal (M.P) India, for the purpose oftechnical learning, Skill Development Program, Internship (with or without stipend), Industrial visit, Training and placement etc.

The aforesaid organizations are hereafter referred to individually as Organization and collectively as organizations.

Preamble

WHEREAS, Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal and Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal(aka Miracle Infoserv) have many areas of common interest in technical learning, Internship (with or without stipend); Industrial visit, Training and placement, considerable advances may be gained from their pursuit on a collaborative basis in the fields of academics, education and research.

NOW THEREFORE, Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal and Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopalhave decided to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as MOU), which defines the frame work for the cooperation of the two organizations set out in the following sections.

ARTICLE 1: OBJECT

Both organizations agree to develop the following collaborative activities in the academic areas of mutual interest on the basis of equality and reciprocity.

The two organizations shall seek to promote

a. Technical Learning

- i. To learn technical skills and understandtechnology.
- ii. To arrange sessions on technical trainings/Internships.

b. Placements

- i. To Support in placement activities for eligible students.
- ii. To provide internshipopportunity for eligible students

c. Skill Development Programs

- i. To organize Skill development programs
- ii. To create ample opportunities for the students to learn and grow in desired skills.
- iii. To jointly organizeseminars/GD's/ Live projects/workshops/training activitiesetc. for the students.

ARTICLE 2: SCOPE OF THE MOU

2.1 MOU Between **Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal**&**Miracle Information Services Private Limited** on the basis of that second party will provide Training/Internship/expert lecture/workshop/seminars to the student of first party.

2.2 There is no financial commitment on the part of the **Sri Sathya Sai College for Women**, **Bhopal**, the first party to take up any program mention in MoU. If there is any financial consideration, it will be dealt separately.

2.3 Both Parties to obtain all internal approvals, consents, permissions, and licenses of whatsoever nature required.

ARTICLE 3: COORDINATION

Eitherorganization shall appoint one member to coordinate the program on its behalf. Further, a coordination committee consisting of a program coordinator from the side of **Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal** and a program coordinator from the side of **Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal**will periodically review and identify ways to strengthen cooperation between the twoorganizations.

Page 2 of 4

ARTICLE 4: VALIDITY

The MoU shall remain in force for a period of **THREE** years commencing from $30 \text{ tr} \text{sept}^2$ 2023. Organizations may extend the term by written agreement signed by both after review.

ARTICLE 5: TERMINATION

Eitherorganization may terminate the MoU by giving written notice of three months in advance to the other organization. Once terminated, neither **Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal** nor **Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal** will be responsible for any losses, financial or otherwise, which the other organizations may suffer.

However,**Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal** and **Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal** will ensure that the provisions of this MOU shall continue to apply to all activities in progress until their completion.

ARTICLE 6: AMENDMENTS / MODIFICATIONS

This MOU may be amended or modified by a written agreement signed by the representatives of both organizations.

ARTICLE 7: ADHERENCE TO LAWS

Participating students involved in any activities under this MOU must adhere to rules and regulations of the organizations and the law of the country.

ARTICLE 8: LEGAL EFFECT

Nothing in this MOU shall be construed as creating any legal relationship between the organizations. This MOU is a statement of intent to foster genuine and mutually beneficial collaboration.

ARTICLE 9: DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In case of any dispute in any matterVice President**Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopal**and Principal**Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal** will jointly resolve the dispute in a spirit of independence, mutual respect and shared responsibility. Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal and Miracle Information Services Private Limited, Bhopalwelcome the establishment of this MoU for cooperation and jointly agree to the provisions as set out above.

This MOU is being signed purely with the intention of academic and scientific cooperation. This MOU is signed by:

Signing for Miracle Information Services Pvt Ltd., Bhopal

Signing for Sri Sathya Sai College for Women, Bhopal

Mr. A Sr. Vice I

Mr. Bhupendra Kapoor Regional Manager Miracle Information Services Pvt. Ltd.

Principal SSSCW Sri Sathya Sai College For Women, Bhopal (M.P.)

Dr Shriji Seth HOD, Political Science

Dr Seema Soni Assistant Professor,Commerce

sha'

Dr Varsha Saxena Associate Professor, Chemistry